
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXX - NO. 18
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 1, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

ASH, Maurice Anthony Kathryn Dorothy Caddy Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Sharpham House James Anthony Trafford (EX.) PO Box 2140
Ashprington Totnes Devon Charlottetown, PE
England
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

BARLOW, Samuel Lilly Gould (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

FLEMING, Thomas William Nanci Ann Fleming-Smeal Patterson Palmer
York (formerly Nanci Ann Fleming) 82 Summer Street
Toronto, ON Summerside, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

LINDAL, Frederick Vincent Patricia Ann Lindal (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
St. Catharines PO Box 1056
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

MILLS, Robert G. Joyce Mills (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)



424 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1st, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

TAYLOR, Geneva Janet (Jennie) A. Taylor (EX.) Taylor McLellan
North Bedeque PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

NEILL, Arthur Chesley (Joseph) John H. Neill (AD.) Patterson Palmer
North Milton PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

BROWN, Mildred Mary Ivan Brown (EX.) Diamond & Associates
Charlottetown PO Box 39
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

CAMPBELL, Harvey G. Russell Campbell (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

HOLMES, Eric Alonzo Campbell Deborah Williams (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

JENKINS, Kenneth G. Lilla Jenkins Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Arthur Cudmore (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

MacLEAN, Alexander Sybil Jean MacLean (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Alberton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

MacNAUGHT, John William Elaine Bernetta Brown (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

McASSEY, Robert K. Lulu McAssey (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Alma PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)



May 1st, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 425

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NICHOLSON, Sadie Anna Ronald D. Nicholson Taylor McLellan
Borden-Carleton Roderick J. Nicholson (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

O’DONNELL, James David Mary Kathleen O’Donnell (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Avondale PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

PHILLIPS, Erland Everett Vernon Phillips (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Mount Royal PO Box 177
O’Leary RR#2 O’Leary, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

GALLANT, Mary Angeline Estelle Bourgeois (AD.) Campbell Stewart
  (Doucette) PO Box 485
RR#1 St. Mary’s Charlottetown, PE
New Brunswick
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

BAKER, Cyrus Franklin Robert Clark Baker (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
South Chatham PO Box 2140
County of Barnstable Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BALDERSTON, Jeanette Louise Roger Balderston (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of Charlottetown RR#1) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BEST, Clifford Raymond Donald MacMillan Taylor McLellan
Hampton, Crapaud RR Gordon MacMillan (EX.) PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BUOTE, Alyre Joseph Mary Lynch (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Fortune Cove PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE 
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)



426 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1st, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

JENKINS, George W. Thayne W. Jenkins (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

MacLEAN, Willard Spencer Isabelle White (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Murray River BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 10th, 2004 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

DOYLE, Sadie Elizabeth Harold F. Doyle (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Mount Stewart PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BERNARD, Walter H. Christine Reaman (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Cascumpec PO Box 300
Alberton RR#1 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

BURKE, Laura Ann Maurice Burke (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Souris, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

DOUCETTE, Joseph Emmanuel Dorothy Arsenault Key McKnight & Maynard
  “Mike” Gerard Arsenault (EX.) PO Box 1570
Tignish Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

ELORDIETA, Vincent (Doroteo James MacPhee Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  Vicente Elordieta y Clementcot) Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.) PO Box 522
  (Doroteo Vincente Elordieta) Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

MacLEAN, Raymond Livingstone Bertha Mae MacLean Alfred K. Fraser, QC
High Bank Larry Welton PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Ruth Welton (EX.) Montague, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)



May 1st, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 427

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MATHESON, Lester B. A. Joan Matheson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River PO Box 522
(Formerly of Oyster Bed Bridge) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

PROWSE, Pauline E. William A. Prowse Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Brian P. Prowse PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Allen Prowse (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

SIMMONS, Elizabeth Louise Lillian Louise Simmons (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

SMITH, Helen Kathleen Louis A. Smith (Ex.) David R. Hammond, QC
City of Phoenix 740A Water Street East
County of Baltimore Summerside, PE
State of Maryland, USA
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

BERNARD, Charles Les J. Zielinski (AD.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

MELLISH, Deborah Mae Petrina Dawn Mellish (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

ROONEY, John James Reta Rooney (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Dartmouth PO Box 40
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

CLARK, Annie Bertha Randy Bryce Clark (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Augustine Cove PO Box 35
Borden RR#1 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)



428 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1st, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CREIGHAN, Mildred John Costello (EX.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)

CAMPBELL, Brian R. Heather Campbell (AD.) Campbell Lea
New Haven PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)

LEARD, Sinclair Edythe Stewart (AD.) Orme Lawyers
RR#2 Lynden Effort Trust Building
Ontario 504-105 Main Street East
March 27th, 2004 (13-26) Hamilton, ON

KELLY, Rita Jane Kelly (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

MARTIN, Flora Isabel Lynwood MacPherson (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Belfast PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

MILLS, David Neil Pauline Gayle Mills (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

MONTGOMERY, James Cousins Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown Royal Trust Corporation 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE   of Canada (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

NOTTING, Thomas MacLaren Tanya Doucette Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Stratford Erin Korinne Notting (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

SUTHERLAND, Antoinette Lillian W. Richard S. Sutherland (EX.) W. Richard S. Sutherland
New Haven 2141 Blink Bonnie Terrace
Queens Co., PE Halifax, NS
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)



May 1st, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 429

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GAVIN, Clifton James Michael R. J. Gavin (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Tignish PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

POOLE, Percy Garfield Dr. Allen L. MacLean (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Souris PO Box 96
Kings Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

WONNACOTT, Alexandria Nora Henrietta M. Watson (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Crapaud PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

DEWAR, Dr. Lloyd George Ellen (Dewar) Larter Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary John W. Maynard PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE Brian Dewar (EX.) O’Leary, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

GALLANT, John Joseph Phoebe Agatha Gallant (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

ROBINSON, George Elmer Louise Oatway (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

ROSS, Florence M. Jean Large Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Crapaud Velma Andrew (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

RIVEST, Jacques Joseph Pierre Rita Fagnant (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
  Gerard PO Box 177
Le Gardeur O’Leary, PE
Quebec
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)



430 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1st, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GAY, Leona Gertrude Jonathan A. Gay The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Borden-Carleton Sandra A. Gay (EX.) PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE North Bedeque, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

KINCH, David John Isabel C. Kinch (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Lower Sackville PO Box 177
Nova Scotia O’Leary, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

MacAULAY, Seymour B. Cletus Ronaghan (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Strathcona PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

MacPHERSON, Elmer Cecil Alexander MacIntosh (EX.) Diamond & Associates
Caledonia PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

McISAAC, Leo Pius Leona Moran Philip Mullally, QC
Mermaid Dale McIsaac (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

ARCHIBALD, Arthur Kenneth Kathryn Jane Archibald (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North River PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

CARTER, Gordon Elizabeth (Libby) Jarvis (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

MacSWAIN, Evelyn Fred MacSwain (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

MARTIN, Wilfred Edward Edith Ruby Martin (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Eldon, Belfast PO BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 28th, 2004 (09-22) Charlottetown, PE



May 1st, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 431

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

O’DONNELL, Doreen Mary David O’Donnell McInnes Cooper
Souris River Road Catherine Cahill (EX.) BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 28th, 2004 (09-22) Charlottetown, PE

ROBERTSON, Edwin Theodore Marvyn Robertson McInnes Cooper
Souris Tanya Robertson (EX.) BDC Place
(Formerly of Munn’s Road) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

ACORN, Joyce Lisa Dawn Henderson (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Peters Road PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

BAKER, Donald R. Jean Baker (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Margate PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

CAMPBELL, Boswell S. Beatrice J. Campbell (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

DEIGHAN, Francis Urban Verna Deighan (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

MacPHERSON, Donald Joseph Mary MacPherson (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Hamilton PO Box 875
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

McKENZIE, Anthony Catherine Elizabeth Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Lower Montague   McKenzie (EX.) PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)



432 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1st, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

STRAIGHT, Michael Whitney Arthur J. Mahon Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Chicago Fidelity Trust Company of PO Box 2140
State of Illinois   Canada, Ltd. (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
United States of America
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

MacDONALD, William Valentine Florence Hughes Diamond & Associates
Charlottetown Agatha MacDonald (AD.) PO Box 39
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

MORRISON, William Thomas Mildred Roberts-Doyle (AD.) Campbell Lea
New Haven PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

SCANTLEBURY, Wallace E. George Scantlebury (AD.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21st, 2004 (08-21)

CAMPBELL, J. Clement (Clem) Anne G. Campbell (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Dundas PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

DAWSON, Margaret Jean Barry Dawson Key McKnight & Maynard
Crapaud Carol Dawson (EX.) PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

GODFREY, William Wallace Donald Warren MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown Helen Warren (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

HURST, Barbara Elizabeth Stephen R. Hurst David R. Hammond, QC
Clinton Ian D. Hurst (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

JACKMAN, Ada Eleanor Sandra Gallagher (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)



May 1st, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 433

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KERR, Ernest Gordon David Gordon Kerr (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

MacKENZIE, Clare Bernice Philip Connolly Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall Maureen MacEachern (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

MacLEOD, Margaret Frances John Coles (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
New London PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

MATHESON, Ernest S. Ruby B. Matheson Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown David L. Matheson PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE D. Steve Matheson Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20) Thomas A. Matheson (EX.)

MONAGHAN, Eugenia Theresa George Monaghan (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

MOORE, Angus MacLeod Barry Moore Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Toronto Duane Moore (EX.) PO Box 516
Ontario Montague, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

O’ROURKE, Charlotte J. Catherine A. Clarey Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Thomas D. O’Rourke (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

WARREN, Georgie Blanche George William Rix (EX.) Ramsay & Clark 
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)

YOUNKER, Harry Stavert Doris Jean Younker (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Stratford PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
February 14th, 2004 (07-20)



434 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1st, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BROOKINS, Nelson Aubrey Sheldon Stewart (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Kensington 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

BURNS, Edna Eileen Brenton Garth Burns Ramsay & Clark
Lower Freetown Valerie Joyce Burns PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Shirley Wills Burns (EX.) Summerside, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

CRASWELL, Colin Matheson Ora Waigh (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

HIRST, Kathleen Mary Amanda Louise Hirst David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside Deborah Hirst McDonald (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

JOHNSTONE, Norman Allan Johnstone (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

NEILL, Arnold Willis Serita Newman (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
(Formerly of North Milton) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

NIELSEN, Frederick Dennis Myrna Ferne Peachey (EX.) Ian W. H. Bailey
Murray River PO Box 1850
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

RAFTER, Henry Douglas Dianne Rafter Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray Harbour John Hopkins (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 7th, 2004 (06-19)

WOOD, Pansy Florine George Wright (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 7th, 2004 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE



May 1st, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 435

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HARNISH, Jenny Louise John Weldon Clark Kyler Clark Bowness
Margate Kyler Clark Bowness (EX.) 203 Cousins Court
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

MacDONALD, Howard David Leanne Gayford Campbell Stewart
Stratford Boyd MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

MURPHY, Peter Cletus Clifford Murphy Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Shawn McCarvill (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

ROGERS, Irene Mary Theresa Joan Hodge Patterson Palmer
Summerside Eleanor “Kitty” MacLeod (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

WILSON, Albert Joseph Robert James Wilson Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Windsor Albert Joseph P. Wilson (EX.) PO Box 875
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

WILSON, Josephine May Robert James Wilson Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Windsor Albert Joseph P. Wilson (EX.) PO Box 875
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)

BUCHANAN, Corey Grant Grant Buchanan Regena Kaye Russell
Charlottetown Michelle Buchanan (AD.) PO Box 383
Queens Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 31st, 2004 (05-18)



436 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1st, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 20 April 2004.

EC2004-239

LUCY MAUD MONTGOMERY ACT
LUCY MAUD MONTGOMERY FOUNDATION

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 3 of the Lucy Maud Montgomery Foundation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-18
Council made the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Teruyko Kamikawa 20 April 2004
Clinton to
(vice Hon. Archibald Johnstone, resigned) 20 April 2009

Eliza MacEwen 21 July 2004
Campbellton to
(reappointed) 21 July 2009

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council 
18



May 1st, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 437

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EPPEI 04-06
 EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

BOARD ORDER: EPPEI 04-06
EFFECTIVE: April 25, 2004
ISSUED: April 23, 2004

Under the Prince Edward Island Egg Commodity Marketing Plan and the Natural Products Marketing Act,
R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N–3, the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT
 
Application

1.  This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices
amended

2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a) (b) and
(d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

Ex Large $1.62
Large $1.62
Medium $1.55
Small $1.12

(b) minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

Extra Large $2.11
Large $2.08
Medium $2.01
Small $1.58 

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

Extra Large $1.99
Large $1.96
Medium $1.89 
Small $1.46

3. This Order shall come into force on the 25th day of April, 2004.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 23rd day of April, 2004.

Leith Murray, Chairman
     Donald Drake, Secretary
18



438 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1st, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 

Former Name GOOD ELECTRIC LIMITED
New Name GOOD EQUIPMENT LIMITED
Effective Date:                            April 16, 2004
18

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 

Name: BELLA NOVELLA
Owner: Graeme Magill
Registration Date: April 22, 2004
 
Name: CRESCENT ISLE COTTAGES
Owner: Linda Campbell

Patrick Campbell
Registration Date: April 20, 2004
 18 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 

Name: 100509 P.E.I. INC.
R.R. #1, Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0

Incorporation Date: April 19, 2004
 
Name: C.A.M. HOLDINGS INC.

Box 1850
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7N5

Incorporation Date: April 22, 2004
 
Name: CONWAY FISH MARKET LTD.

RR 2, Ellerslie, PE  C0B 1J0
Incorporation Date: August 01, 1990

Name: CORCORAN STABLES INC.
15 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7K7

Incorporation Date: April 20, 2004

Name: DUNK RIVER INDUSTRIES LTD.
962 Newton Road,
Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0

Incorporation Date: April 19, 2004

Name: PAKENTI CORPORATION
Box 2952
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8C5

Incorporation Date: April 22, 2004

Name: RODNEY ALLEN INC.
199 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1L2

Incorporation Date: April 20, 2004

Name: ST. PETERS BAY GOLF AND
COUNTRY CLUB INC.
157 Cable Head Road
St. Peters Bay, PE  C0A 2A0

Incorporation Date: April 15, 2004
18 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: CONWAY FISH MARKET LTD.
Purpose To increase authorized capital.
Effective Date: April 22, 2004

Name: PEI FOUNDATION FOR PEOPLE
WITH DISABILITIES INC.

Purpose To alter the objects and purposes.
Effective Date: April 16, 2004
18 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: LITTLE MAC SHOPPE
Owner: 100469 P.E.I. INC.

38 Glenthorne Avenue
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9B5

Registration Date: April 20, 2004



May 1st, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 439

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: D & G TOWING
Owner: 100303 P.E.I. INC.

New Perth, R.R. #6
Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0

Registration Date: April 21, 2004
 
Name: GOOD ELECTRIC
Owner: GOOD EQUIPMENT LIMITED

73 Trans Canada Highway
Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1E8

Registration Date: April 16, 2004
 
Name: CIBC MORTGAGES & LENDING
Owner: CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

33 Young Street, 700
Toronto, ON  M5E 1G4

Registration Date: April 16, 2004
 
Name: TRANS-CANADIAN

CONSTRUCTION
Owner: 3832902 CANADA INC.

350 Bay Street, 11th Floor
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S6

Registration Date: April 21, 2004
 
Name: CREDIT COUNSELLING PEI
Owner: COMMUNITY & FAMILY SERVICE

OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND INC.
166 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1S1

Registration Date: April 22, 2004
 
Name: TNS CANADIAN FACTS
Owner: TNS CANADIAN FACTS INC.

1075 Bay Street, Suite 300
Toronto, ON  M5S 2X5

Registration Date: April 23, 2004
 
Name: BELLA NOVELLA
Owner: Graeme Magill

R R # 2, Lower Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Jennifer O’Connor
R R # 2, Lower Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: April 22, 2004
 
Name: BUSY BEE CLEANING ENTERPRISE
Owner: Daniel Martin

14 Water Street, Suite 201
Summerside, PE  C1N 1A4

Registration Date: April 19, 2004
 
Name: CANSCO
Owner: Kevin Merson

Route 347, Panmure Island
Montague, PE  C0A 1R0

Registration Date: April 21, 2004

Name: CEDAR GROVE FARMS
Owner: Michael  Richardson

Richmond, PE  C0B 1Y0
Debra  Richardson
Richmond, PE  C0B 1Y0
James  Richardson
Richmond, PE  C0B 1Y0

Registration Date: April 21, 2004
 
Name: CONFEDERATION TRAILSIDE

TOURIST GROUNDS
Owner: John  Kemp

RR 1, Mt. Stewart, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date: April 20, 2004
 
Name: CRESCENT ISLE COTTAGES
Owner: Allan F. MacCormac

Grand Tracadie, PE C0A 1P0
Donna R. MacCormac
Grand Tracadie, PE  C0A 1P0

Registration Date: April 20, 2004
 
Name: CYNDY'S CREATIVE CATERING
Owner: Cyndy B. Leitch

74 Brackley Pt. Rd.
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6Y2

Registration Date: April 22, 2004
 
Name: DONAHUE CARPENTRY & REPAIR
Owner: Louis  Donahue

R R # 1, Elmsdale, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date: April 22, 2004
 
Name: G. DOIRON CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Gerald  Doiron

R R # 1, Hunter River, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date: April 23, 2004
 
Name: HARVEST PINE
Owner: David  R. Allan

Townsend Crt.
R R # 2, Summerside, PE  C1N 4J8

Registration Date: April 21, 2004
 
Name: HILLTOP ADMINISTRATIVE

SERVICES
Owner: Fred  Beairsto

Box 673, 13 MacLean Avenue
Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0

Registration Date: April 22, 2004
 
Name: JELEX LOGISTICS
Owner: James William Shoemaker

45 Churchill Ave.
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1Z1

Registration Date: April 21, 2004



440 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1st, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: LAVERTY BROTHERS CONST.    
Owner: Gabriel  Laverty

Webster's Corner, PE C1A 7J8
Reggie  Laverty
R R # 3
Mt. Stewart, PE  C0A 1T0

Registration Date: April 21, 2004
 
Name: LEEWAY GALLERY
Owner: Leigh  Ramsay

157 Ottawa Street
Summerside, PE  C1N 1W6

Registration Date: April 20, 2004
 
Name: OAK LANE ENTERPRISES
Owner: Ronald  Skinner

R R # 4
Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 26, 2004
 
Name: PENOBSCOT POULTRY
Owner: Randy  Pitre

19 Young Street
Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2R7

Registration Date: April 22, 2004
 
Name: RED ROCK BUILDING SUPPLY
Owner: Dwight  Parkman

Box 25
Hunter River, PE  C0A 1N0
Debra  Parkman
Box 25
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: April 26, 2004
 
Name: REGARDE
Owner: John  Bradley

PO Box 20081
Charlottetown, PE C1A9E3
Robert  Larkin
19 Weymouth Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A4Y2

Registration Date: April 23, 2004
 
Name: ROBERT MCQUILLAN

CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Robert  McQuillan

146 Grafton Street
Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0

Registration Date: April 26, 2004
 
Name: SAMPSON'S PAINTING
Owner: Allan J.  Sampson

Rustico, Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date: April 20, 2004

Name: SHAWN'S HOME IMPROVEMENT
Owner: Shawn  Ellis

481 Northam Road
Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0

Registration Date: April 21, 2004
 
Name: SUMMERSTRUCK
Owner: Carol  Fisher

20 Confederation Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5V4

Registration Date: April 20, 2004
 
Name: TAXIMAN
Owner: Trent  Mullen

28 Park Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5G7

Registration Date: April 19, 2004
 
Name: THE CORNWALL HERALD
Owner: Patrick  Davis

38 Glenthorne Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9B5
Dale  McKie
28 Wolfe Avenue
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 20, 2004
 
Name: THE TRIBAL HUT
Owner: William Wayde MacDonald

355 Long Creek
RR 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 20, 2004
 
Name: V & M CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Vernon  MacDougall

80 Cedar Street
Summerside, PE C1N 3P0

Registration Date: April 19, 2004
 
Name: WINDMILL COMMUNICATIONS
Owner: Patrick H. Healey

Box 565
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: April 21, 2004
 
Name: WOODLOT IMPROVEMENT

CONSULTING
Owner: Jaan  Ranne

Box 6608
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 22, 2004
18



May 1st, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 441

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA

Analyst

Under authority vested in me by Section 254(1)
of the Criminal Code of Canada, I hereby
designate:

Heather Marie COPLEY

who is employed as a forensic technologist in the
Toxicology Services Section, Forensic
Laboratory Services (Halifax, Nova Scotia), as
an “analyst” for the Province of Prince Edward
Island for the purposes of Section 254(1) of the
Criminal Code of Canada.

Dated this 26th day of April 2004.

Jamie Ballem
Attorney General

Province of Prince Edward Island
18

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Jacob Lee Anderson
Mauger

Address: O’Leary     
PE C0B 1V0               

Present Name: Jacob Lee Anderson
Mauger Bulger

April 7, 2004  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: John Michael Williams  
Address: 98 Hemlock Ct. 

Charlottetown PE C1A 8E3
Present Name: John Michael Haywood

April 7, 2004  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 15, 2004 to August 15, 2004 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Gary V. Clark   
933 Summerside Ave.
Winnipeg, MB R3T 4Y1     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 15, 2004 to August 15, 2004 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Henry Tye       
8 Greenwood Dr.
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1J6

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Vicki Homes
130 Victoria Rd.
Summerside, PE   C1N 2G5

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18



442 ROYAL GAZETTE May 1st, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. John Molina     
Chancery Office
PO Box 907
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L9

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

 INDEX TO NEW MATTER
May 1, 2004

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
Good Electric Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438

Granting Letters Patent
100509 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
C.A.M. Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
Conway Fish Market Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
Corcoran Stables Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
Dunk River Industries Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
Pakenti Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
Rodney Allen Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
St. Peters Bay Golf and Country Club Inc. 438

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Conway Fish Market Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
PEI Foundation For People With 
  Disabilities Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Bella Novella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
Crescent Isle Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438

Registrations
Bella Novella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Busy Bee Cleaning Enterprise . . . . . . . . . . 439
Cansco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Cedar Grove Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439

CIBC Mortgages & Lending . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Confederation Trailside Tourist Grounds . 439
Cornwall Herald, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Credit Counselling PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Crescent Isle Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Cyndy’s Creative Catering . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
D & G Towing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Donahue Carpentry & Repair . . . . . . . . . . 439
G. Doiron Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Good Electric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Harvest Pine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Hilltop Administrative Services . . . . . . . . 439
Jelex Logistics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Laverty Brothers Const. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Leeway Gallery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Little Mac Shoppe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
Oak Lane Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Penobscot Poultry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Red Rock Building Supply . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Regarde . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Robert McQuillan Construction . . . . . . . . 440
Sampson’s Painting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Shawn’s Home Improvement . . . . . . . . . . 440
Summerstruck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Taximan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
TNS Canadian Facts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Trans-Canadian Construction . . . . . . . . . . 439
Tribal Hut, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
V & M Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Windmill Communications . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Woodlot Improvement Consulting . . . . . . 440

APPOINTMENTS

Lucy Maud Montgomery Act
  Lucy Maud Montgomery Foundation
    Kamikawa, Teruyko . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 436
    MacEwen, Eliza . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 436

BOARD ORDERS

Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
  Price Determination Order
    Amendment
      EPPEI 04-06 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 437

MISSCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Bulger, Jacob Lee Anderson Mauger . . . . 441
Haywood, John Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 441

Criminal Code of Canada, The
  Analyst
    Copley, Heather Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . 441



May 1st, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 443

Marriage Act
  Registered
    Homes, Rev. Vicki . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 441
    Molina, Rev. John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 442

  Temporarily Registered
    Clark, Rev. Gary V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 441
    Tye, Rev. Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 441

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2004-239 LUCY MAUD MONTGOMERY ACT LUCY MAUD MONTGOMERY FOUNDATION APPOINTMENTS
	EPPEI 04-06 EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	THE CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

